I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentatio	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	Date Adopted
No.				n			
245-32 (COR)	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to congratulating Marianas Variety Guam on the occasion of	10/1/13	10/7/13,			10/07/13
		observing its ninth (9th) anniversary of providing news and information to	2:59 p.m.	4:00pm			
		the island community, extending a Dangkolo' Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' for the					
		tremendous service of keeping Guam residents informed, and further					
		extends best wishes for continued success in its future endeavors.					
							ļ

I MINA TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 245-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
B. J.F. Cruz
Chris M. Dueñas
Michael T. Limtiaco
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F. Q. San Nicolas
Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Frank B. Aguon, Jr.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Marianas Variety Guam on the occasion of its Ninth (9th) Year Anniversary of providing news and information to the island community, and extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* for its tremendous service in keeping Guam residents informed; and to further extending best wishes to Marianas Variety for continued success in its future endeavors.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, on October 1, 2004, Marianas Variety Guam commenced its
- 4 operations of providing news and information to the Guam community; and

WHEREAS, Marianas Variety Guam has actively presented good and timely news coverage on numerous issues, activities, programs and services directly affecting the lives of the people of Guam, and

WHEREAS, Marianas Variety Guam continues to provide stories and news to the community covering the various sectors of our island, to include, government entities, private businesses, the military community, civic and non-profit organizations, village community events, sports activities, and others; and

WHEREAS, Marianas Variety Guam also provides much-needed information about events occurring in the region, the United States, and the world; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the community news coverage, Marianas Variety Guam provides an additional service to Guam's residents through the presentation of helpful tips and information on health, fitness, public safety, and quality of life issues; and

WHEREAS, Marianas Variety Guam continues to grow and expand in its reach to the community through the general circulation of its newspapers, and the use of modern technological mediums for disseminating news information, in addition to sharing its access through the internet, which enables others throughout the world to access current news about Guam and the surrounding region; and

WHEREAS, since its establishment nine (9) years ago, Marianas Variety Guam has grown to employ approximately forty (40) key personnel today, while maintaining its focus in providing quality and timely information to the people of Guam; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Marianas Variety Guam on the occasion of its Ninth (9th) Year Anniversary, and for its outstanding commitment and

- dedication to providing quality and timely news information to the people of Guam
- 2 since its establishment in October 2004; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si*
- 3 Yu'os Ma'ase' to Marianas Variety for its commitment to providing a unique and
- 4 critical service to the island community, and extend best wishes for continued success
- 5 in its future endeavors; and be it further
- 6 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 7 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 8 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Amier C. Younis, Guam Publisher, Marianas
- 9 Variety Guam; to Mr. Jon A. Anderson, Editor-in-Chief, Marianas Variety Guam; and
- to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 7TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary



VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 245-32 (COR) FRANK B. AGUON - "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Marianas Variety Guam on the occasion of its Ninth (9th) Year Anniversary of providing news and information to the island community, and extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* for its tremendous service in keeping Guam residents informed; and to further extending best wishes to Marianas Variety for continued success in its future endeavors."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN				
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO									
Chairperson									
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA									
Vice-Chairperson	Via email	10/7/13	<u> </u>						
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT,			/						
Ed,D.	via email	10/7/13							
Member	ALO CHAIL	12,111							
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F.									
CRUZ									
Member									
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY	٤								
TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES	VIA email	10/7/13							
Member SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C.					Tarina Tarina				
PANGELINAN					Expression of the control of the con				
Member		THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	****						
SENATOR DENNIS G.									
RODRIGUEZ,	-				**				
IR.					7.7.700 2.000 2.000 2.000				
Member			ALL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	-1	1000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10				
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON	4.00								
JR.	177				Ö				
Member		10/7/13							
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN		, -							
NICOLAS	via email	10/7/13	V						
Member	4								
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA									
Minority Member									
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA	VIA email	10/7/13							
Minority Member									
For Sponsor's Office Use O									
Sponsor Signature		10000	7 2013						
Staff Contact Person	Fred Mico	" Paites Le							
Date: 070072013		*****							
For COR/Clerk's Office Use	Only		1						
	25		U Certifi	ed R	Returned				
Name: Certified Returned									
Date: 10/7/13									
			***************************************		······································				
Notes:									